
No. 6 of 2011

FINANCE (SUPPLEMENATION AND VARIATION 
OF APPROPRIATION) (REVENUE ACCOUNT 

EXPENSES) (2010) ACT, 2011

AN ACT TO SUPPLEMENT AND VARY THE APPROPRIATION OF 
THE SUM THE ISSUE OF WHICH WAS AUTHORIZED BY THE 

APPROPRIATION (REVENUE ACCOUNT EXPENSES) (2010/2011) 
ACT, 2010

[Date of Assent - 1st April, 2011] 

Enacted by the Parliament of The Bahamas

1. Shorttitle.
This Act may be cited as the Finance (Supplementation and Variation of 
Appropriation) (Revenue Account Expenses) (2010) Act, 2011.

2. Construction of Act No. 9 of 2910.

In this Act and in any other written law, a reference to the Appropriation 
(Revenue Account Expenses) (2010/2011) Act, 2010 (“the Appropriation Act, 
2010”) shall be construed as a reference to that Act as for the time being varied 
or otherwise amended by this Act.

3. Increase in Head of Expenditure.

The sums appropriated to the Head of Expenditure set out in the First Column of 
Part I of the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2010 are increased 
by the amounts specified in the Second Column of that Part.

Page - 2



4. Reduction in Head of Expenditure.

The sums appropriated to the Head of Expenditure set out in the First Column of 
Part II of the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2010 are reduced by 
the amounts specified in the Second Column of that Part.

Page - 3



SCHEDULE

(Sections 3 and 4)

PARTI

FIRST COLUMN SECOND COLUMN

Head of Expenditure to be increased Amount of Increase

s
1 GOVERNOR-GENERAL AND STAFF 122,139
2 THE SENATE 31,300
6

7

CABINET OFFICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL & MINISTRY

OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

150,000

209,125
11 PRISONS DEPARTMENT 1,000,000

12 PARLIAMENTARY REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT 343,220
21 MINISTRY OF FINANCE 28,243,727

22 TREASURY DEPARTMENT 2,412,394

31 ROYAL BAHAMAS POLICE FORCE 3,686,019

32 ROYAL BAHAMAS DEFENCE FORCE 481,000

33 MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT 240,000

35 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 312,000

44 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 3,800,000

51 POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT 140,000

52 DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 1,250,941

53 PORT DEPARTMENT 141,215

63 PUBLIC HOSPITALS AUTHORITY 4,000,000

65 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2,500,000

66 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

TOTAL

278,000

49341,080

Page - 4



PART II

FIRST COLUMN
Head of Expenditure to be reduced

5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

14 OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER
21 MINISTRY OF FINANCE

TOTAL

SECOND COLUMN 
Amount of Decrease 

$

10,000,000 
500,000

1,000,000
11,500,000

Page - 5



FINANCE (SUPPLEMENTATION AND VARIATION 
OF APPROPRIATION) (CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT) 

(2010) ACT, 2011

Arrangement of Sections

Section
1. Short title................................................................................................................ 2
2. Construction of Act No. 10 of 2010.....................................  2
3. Increase in Head of Expenditure............................................................................ 2
4. Reduction in Head of Expenditure.........................................................................3

SCHEDULE 4


